
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Catalogue of Unbenched  20 Class Single Breed Open Show & 10 class Special Event 

Held under Kennel Club Limited Rules & Show Regulations 

 
on SUNDAY 17th December 

 2023 
at 

LACH DENNIS VILLAGE HALL, HOLMES CHAPEL ROAD, 
LACH DENNIS, CHESHIRE. CW9 7SZ 

Show opens 8.30am  -  Judging Sp Event 10.00am 
Open Show on completion of Special Event 

 

JUDGE 

      Special Event  -  Joanne Byrne [Jolegi] 
Open Show  -  Lorraine Ames [Thenamy] 

       All judges at this Show agree to abide by the following statement:- 
“In assessing dogs, judges must penalise any features or exaggerations which they 
consider would be detrimental to the soundness, health and well being of the dog.” 

Jurisdiction and responsibilities 
The Officers and Committee members of the  society holding the licence are deemed responsible for  

organising and  conducting the show safely and in accordance with the Rules and Regulations of the Ken-
nel Club and agree to abide by and adopt any decision of the Board or any authority to whom the Board 
may delegate its powers subject to the conditions of Regulation 17.  In so doing those appointed as offic-

ers and committee members accept that they are jointly and severally responsible for the organisation of 
the show and that this is a binding undertaking (vide Kennel Club Show Regulation F4 and 5) 

All exhibitors and attendees at the Show must comply with the Government’s current Covid regulations.  
 

HON. VETERINARY SURGEON; Willows Veterinary Hospital, 
267 Chester Road, Hartford, Northwich, Cheshire.  

CW8 1LP  Tel 01606 723202 
 

 
 

OPEN SHOW 
 

BEST DOG  11      
Reserve Best Dog 45  
Best Puppy Dog 45 
 
BEST BITCH   53     
Reserve Best Bitch  14 
Best Puppy Bitch  27 
 
BEST IN SHOW  11 
Reserve Best in Show 53 
Best Opposite Sex in Show   53        
BEST PUPPY IN SHOW  45  
 
BEST VETERAN IN SHOW   6 
 

SPECIAL EVENT 
 

Best  Sp Puppy Dog 21  
Best  Sp Puppy Bitch 27 
Best Special Puppy 27 
 
Best  Sp Junior Dog 16 
Best  Sp Junior Bitch 46 
Best  Special Junior 16 
 
Best  Special Event 16 



OFFICERS & COMMITTEE OF THE 
MANCUNIAN BOXER CLUB 

PATRON  -  Mr A Watson 

VICE - PRESIDENT  -  Ms S Portlock    

HON. LIFE MEMBERS 

Mrs M Calland, Mr K & Mrs S Jump, Mr S Lomas,  

Mr A & Mrs S Malcolm, Mr A & Mrs J Watson, Mrs M Wragg,   

CHAIRMAN              VICE-CHAIRMAN                 TREASURER 

Mr J Burgess              Ms S Portlock                     Mrs M Calland  

COMMITTEE 

Mesdames; Carpenter-Crooks, Huckerby, Wynne-Eyton. 

Messrs: Dowell, Nelson. 

HON SECRETARY  -  Mrs S Jump, Watling House, Forest Hill, Hartford, Northwich, Cheshire. 

—————————————————————— 

THE COMMITTEE OFFER THANKS TO THE EXHIBITORS  

and all those who have in any way contributed to this Show 

 and hope you all enjoy your day with us 

—————————————————————— 

 
Every possible care will be exercised by the Committee to ensure the safety of every dog at the show,  

but it must be clearly understood by exhibitors and any person or persons concerned, that the  

Mancunian Boxer Club will NOT be held responsible for any personal injury, injury to dogs,  

or damage to, or loss of personal property arising from accident or any other cause whatsoever,  

either on the part of themselves, their agents, servants or others.  

 

WE WOULD ASK ALL EXHIBITORS TO OBSERVE AND RESPECT THE FOLLOWING;- 

CHILDREN MUST BE KEPT UNDER THE CONTROL OF THEIR ADULTS 

DOGS FOULING  -  OWNERS PLEASE CLEAN UP IMMEDIATELY  

TO ENABLE YOUR CLUB TO KEEP THIS VENUE. 

 

PLEASE KEEP THE HALL AND GROUNDS CLEAN AND TIDY 

THANK  YOU 
 

 

CLASS 16 (1 entry) GRADUATE BITCH 
13 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH CHARISMA br exh   
 B 09/12/2021 Sultash Cunco - Ch Tyegarth Negroni    
              

  
  

CLASS 17 (3 entries) POST GRADUATE BITCH 
31 MCDONALD E M & K L    YETEB LITTLE MISS SUNSHINE br McDonald   
 B 30/03/2021 Surfstone No Nonsense - Ch Yeteb Little Miss Muffet JW    
34 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B    XANDENE BLUE SAVANNAH br Morison   
 B 09/08/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Bjarkeyjar Blue Lagoon with Xandene    
38a MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J    FARVALLEY MILYON DOLLA BABY br exh   
 B 05/01/2022 Ch Berwynfa Billionaire - Farvalley Picture Perfect    
 
 

 

CLASS 18 (3 entries) LIMIT BITCH 
14 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH ENABLE br Godwinh   
 B 02/09/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - RusImp Almadinaks Toch v Toch    
35 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B    XANDENE BLUE VELVET br exh   
 B 09/08/2020 Ch Sleipnir the Norseman - Ch Bjarkeyjar Blue Lagoon with Xandene    
 
33 Kenzduo Magnificent Seven   
  
 
 

CLASS 19 (3 entries) OPEN BITCH 
18 HUCKERBY & DOWELL S & G    NORWILBECK BELLCHIME ZARA br Huckerby & Dowell   
 B 05/08/2021 Ch Lottalove For Norwilbeck Bellchime - Hot Stuff for Norwilbeck Bellchime    
28 MCCARTHY, GETHING & BANKS D S E & H          
  SUNHAWK NORWATCH LOVELACE AT JEDDHI br Banks   
 B 24/02/2019 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Insatiable to Galicar    
32 MCDONALD E M & K L    YETEB LITTLE MISS NONSENSE br McDonald   
 B 30/03/2021 Surfstone No Nonsense - Ch Yeteb Little Miss Muffet JW    
 
 

          

 CLASS 20 (no entries) VETERAN BITCH 
 
 

BEST BITCH   53     RES BEST BITCH  14     BEST PUPPY BITCH    27     .      

                     1st 13         

                     1st 34 2nd 31 3rd      

                     1st 14 2nd 35 3rd 33     

                     1st 28 2nd 32 3rd 18     



 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 
 
 BAGNALL J J. 47 Main Street, Albert Village, Swadlincote, Derbys. DE11 8ES Tel 07525 805686 

 1 CILEMM THAT'S AMORE FOR MEJERIC. class - 11 D. 
 BELL Miss V.        

 2 SOLO SPY FOR SURFSTONE. class - 2 C. 
 3 SURFSTONE GET CARTA. class - 6. 
 4 SURFSTONE MASTER SPY. class - 8. 
 5 SURFSTONE A FEW GOOD MEN naf. class - PW. 
 CARTER Misses S & S. Watling House, Forest Hill, Hartford, Northwich, Chesh. CW8 2AT Tel 01606 889043 

 6 LULLMIRE AARON DAYVUE AT SUSANCAR. class - 10. 
 CHELL Miss S.        

 7 JORU TIME FOR CHANGE FOR LUDIC. class - 15 J. 
 CHERRY Mrs Y. Forge Side, Hastings Hill, Churchill, Oxon. OX7 6NA Tel 01608 658552 

 8 CHERRYFORGE HINT OF RUSSIAN. class - 12 F. 
 COOK & POSTANCE Mrs J & Miss C. 47 Chestnut Rd, Leamore, Walsall, W Mids. WS3 1BE Tel 01922 479075 

 9 MANIC THINKING OUT LOUD. class - 8. 
 GODWIN & CHERRY Mrs F & Mr K. 19 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester.  GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267 

 10 JIMBREN DESTINED FOR LOVE WITH SULTASH. class - 13 J. 
 GODWIN Mrs F. 19 Gainsborough Drive, Tuffley, Gloucester.  GL4 OQR Tel 01452 547267 

 11 SULTASH PRINCE OF HEARTS. class - 8. 
 12 SULTASH CUNCO. class - 9. 
 13 SULTASH CHARISMA. class - 16. 
 14 SULTASH ENABLE. class - 18. 
 HARRINGTON Miss K. Sprungston Farm, Dalston, Cumbria.  CA5 7AP Tel 07584 353211 

 15 SURFSTONE MISS DIOR. class - 14 15. 
 HUCKERBY & DOWELL S & G. Bridgeway, Fleetwood Road, Esprich Lancashire PR4 3HJ Tel 07921 196288 

 16 BOESE L'AMORE FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME. class - 3 G. 
 17 NORWILBECK BELLCHIME OLA. class - 12 F. 
 18 NORWILBECK BELLCHIME ZARA. class - 19. 
 HUMPHRIES Mr C. 69 High Tor, Sutton-in-Ashfield, Notts.  NG17 3EX Tel 07375 705562 

 19 NORWATCH SUNHAWK GOOD TIME WITH CHRIBANNA. class - 9. 
 20 CHRIBANNA GOOD TIMIN. class - 13 K. 
 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F. 18-20 Henllan Street, Denbigh.   LL16 3PD Tel 07500 871475 

 21 SASHBOB NEVER WOULD I EVER FROM BERWYNFA. class - 1 A. 
 22 BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED. class - 9. 
 KAVANAGH Linda. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Lancs.  L39 7HA Tel 01695 422261 

 23 ARKENEY ENDEAVOUR WITH MARBELTON. class - 1 A. 
 24 MARBELTON IN THE MIX. class - 3 G. 
 KAY Mrs C Y. 24 Lapley Lane, Stretton, Staffs.  ST19 9LE Tel 01902 546944 

 25 SEACREST ALICE COOPER. class - PW. 
    LITTLEWOOD & BOWLER Miss M & Mrs S. 79 Parkhead Road, Sheffield.   S11 9RA Tel 01142 621548 

 26 OLLEYVILLE STANLEY MAN AT WHIRLOBOX. class - 10.    

CLASS 12 (3 entries) PUPPY BITCH 
8 CHERRY Mrs Y    CHERRYFORGE HINT OF RUSSIAN br exh   
 B 21/01/2023 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Olibetay Anastasia for Cherryforge   F 
17 HUCKERBY & DOWELL S & G    NORWILBECK BELLCHIME OLA br Huckerby & Dowell   
 B 05/01/2023 Ch Lottalove For Norwilbeck Bellchime - Hot Stuff for Norwilbeck Bellchime   F 
49 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK HONEY HONEY br exh   
 B 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

 

 

CLASS 13 (5 entries) JUNIOR BITCH 
10 GODWIN & CHERRY Mrs F & Mr K           
  JIMBREN DESTINED FOR LOVE WITH SULTASH br B & S Hare   
 B 12/12/2022 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Jimbren Destined To Be    
20a HUMPHRIES Mr C    CHRIBANNA GOOD TIMIN br exh   
 B 06/08/2022 Norwatch Sunhawk Good Time with Chribanna - Chribanna Amethyst Shower    
43 TURNER B & D    KEVANOR AFRICAN SUMMER AT SONSHOBY br Jones   
 B 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip   Al 15  
46 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    DIDDLE ON NEWLAITHE br Taylor   
 B 16/11/2022 Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Newlaithe Pureoco    
53 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY DOWN TO ZERO br exh   
 B 23/11/2022 ItCh Ippolito Del Colle Dell'Infinito - Arkeney Aurora    

  

           

 CLASS 14 (2 entries) YEARLING BITCH 
15a HARRINGTON Miss K    SURFSTONE MISS DIOR br Bell   
 B 06/02/2022 Almadinaks Zakalennyy Vetrom at Keibro - Surfstone Calypso   Al 15  
33 MOLLOY Jane    KENZDUO MAGNIFICENT SEVEN br Davies   
 B 31/05/2022 Skylark Bruce Almighty - Kenxtwen Sweet Skip   Al 18 

 

 

CLASS 15 (3 entries) NOVICE BITCH 
7 CHELL Miss S    JORU TIME FOR CHANGE FOR LUDIC br Harding   
 B 12/11/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Joru Simply a Pleasure    
 
15a  Surfstone Miss Dior              
43  Kevanor African Summer at Sonshoby    
  
 
 

                     1st 8 2nd 17 3rd 49     

                     1st 53 2nd 46 3rd 43 Res 10 VHC  

                     1st 7 2nd 43 3rd      

                     1st 33 2nd        



 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG Tel 07827 331240 

 27 JEDDHI RING OF FIRE. class - 11 D. 
 MCCARTHY, GETHING & BANKS D S E & H. 53 Wilberforce Rd, Sth Anston, Sheffield.  S25 5EG Tel 07827 331240 

 28 SUNHAWK NORWATCH LOVELACE AT JEDDHI. class - 19. 
 MCDONALD E M & K L.        

 29 YETEB TOTALLY CHARMING. class - 4. 
 30 YETEB HEY DIDDLE DIDDLE JW. class - 9. 
 31 YETEB LITTLE MISS SUNSHINE. class - 17. 
 32 YETEB LITTLE MISS NONSENSE. class - 19. 
 MOLLOY Jane. 6 Dombey Road, Poynton, Cheshire.  SK12 1LT Tel  

 33 KENZDUO MAGNIFICENT SEVEN. class - 14 18. 
 MORISON Mr G & Mrs B. The Nook, Station Rd, Brent Knoll, Highbridge, Soms. TA9 4BH Tel 01278 760305 

 34 XANDENE BLUE SAVANNAH. class - 17. 
 35 XANDENE BLUE VELVET. class - 18. 
 MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J. 58 Fosse Road, Farndon, Newark, Notts. NG24 4ST Tel 01636 68236707816 026534 

 36 FARVALLEY HEART AND SOUL. class - 8. 
 37 JEDDHI SPICE IT UP AT FARVALLEY. class - 11 D. 
 38 FARVALLEY MILYON DOLLA BABY. class - 17. 
 ROBINSON A J.        

 39 ULVERBOX MAGIC AND MAYHEM. class - 4. 
 TAYLOR Mrs P. Waterhall, Waterhall Lane, Penistone, Sth Yorks S36 8EQ Tel 07798 927089 

 40 NEWLAITHE ABSOLUTE BUG. class - 8. 
 TURNER & MURFIN B & C. Hakuna Matata, Back Lane Barby-in-the-Willows, Newark, Notts. NG24 2SE 

 41 FARVALLEY DARK WARRIOR. class - 8. 
 42 FARVALLEY DARK KNIGHT. class - 10. 
 TURNER B & D. Hakuna Matata, Back Lane Barby-in-the-Willows, Newark, Notts. NG24 2SE Tel 07883 884737 

 43 KEVANOR AFRICAN SUMMER AT SONSHOBY. class - 13 15 K. 
 44 NELLY. class - PW. 
 VAN-BECK Mrs V A. 63 Wareham Grove, Dodworth, Barnsley, S Yorks S75 3LU Tel 07836 325125 

 45 NEWLAITHE RESPECT. class - 2 C. 
 46 DIDDLE ON NEWLAITHE. class - 13 J. 
 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C. Pitslacks, Macclesfield Rd, Rushton Spencer,  SK11 ORW Tel 01260 226431 

 47 ROYLARK FIRST COMMANDER. class - 2 B. 
 48 ROYLARK BOOT NECK. class - 8. 
 49 ROYLARK HONEY HONEY. class - 12 E. 
 WELCH Mrs J & Mr T. 8 Willow Avenue, Cantley, Doncaster, S Yorks. DN4 6PQ Tel 07751 749889 

 50 TREJU TROJAN GODDESS. class - 11. 
 WOODS Ken. 69 Gaw Hill Lane, Aughton, Ormskirk, Lancs L39 7HA Tel 01695 422261 

 51 ARKENEY CONQUEROR. class - 8. 
 52 ARKENEY ENIGMA. class - 11 D. 
 53 ARKENEY DOWN TO ZERO. class - 13 J. 

CLASS 9 (4 entries) OPEN DOG 
12 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH CUNCO br Godwin   
 D 03/11/2017 Sultash Frankel - Taranut Double Take at Sultash    
19a HUMPHRIES Mr C    NORWATCH SUNHAWK GOOD TIME WITH CHRIBANNA br Banks   
 D 16/01/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Ch Sunhawk Norwatch Dream Time    
22 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F    BERWYNFA FIFTY SHADZ FREED br Pynegar   
 D 20/03/2018 Ch Berwynfa's Veni Vidi Vici JW - Ch Berwynfa Déjà Vu    
30 MCDONALD E M & K L    YETEB HEY DIDDLE DIDDLE JW br E M & K McDonald   
 D 12/06/2017 Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Yeteb Brief Encounter JW    

 

 

 

CLASS 10 (3 entries) VETERAN DOG 
6 CARTER Misses S & S    LULLMIRE AARON DAYVUE AT SUSANCAR br Mrs S Y Adams   
 D 06/12/2015 Susancar Ray Zarbett - Lullmire Like A Prayer    
26 LITTLEWOOD & BOWLER Miss M & Mrs S           
          OLLEYVILLE STANLEY MAN AT WHIRLOBOX br Parker & Martin   
 D 06/01/2016 Ch Walkon Okay Dokay with Lanfrese - Ch Olleyville Ophelia JW ShCM    
42 TURNER & MURFIN B & C    FARVALLEY DARK KNIGHT br Murfin   
 D 28/09/2014 Ch&IrCh Winuwuk Lust at First Sight - Farvalley Sirocco's Gift ShCM      
                       
 
 

 
 
BEST DOG  6    RES BEST DOG  42    BEST PUPPY DOG    26     
 
 

CLASS  11 (5 entries)   MINOR PUPPY BITCH 
1 BAGNALL J J    CILEMM THAT'S AMORE FOR MEJERIC br Clifton Karlson Cilia   
 B 17/06/2023 Mejeric Made You Look - Mejeric Ruby Red    
27 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S    JEDDHI RING OF FIRE br exh   
 B 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    
37 MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J    JEDDHI SPICE IT UP AT FARVALLEY bt McCarthy & Gething   
 B 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    
50a WELCH Mrs J & Mr T    TREJU TROJAN GODDESS br exh   
 B 23/04/2023 Arkeney Adventurer - Newlaithe on the Diddle    
52a WOODS Ken    ARKENEY ENIGMA br exh   
 B 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    
 
 
 
 
 
 

                     1st 27 2nd 52 3rd 1 Res  VHC  

                     1st 12 2nd 30 3rd 22 Res    

                     1st 6 2nd 42 3rd 26     



 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 

 JUDGE Mrs Joanne Byrne [Jolegi] 
  
CLASS A (2 entries) PUPPY DOG    ( 6  -   8mths)                                                                                                             
21   JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F           
        SASHBOB NEVER WOULD I EVER FROM BERWYNFA br Jonson & Pynegar   
 D 26/04/2023 Berwynfa Fifty Shadz Freed - Twist N Pulse at Berwynfa    
23 KAVANAGH Linda    ARKENEY ENDEAVOUR WITH MARBELTON br Woods   
 D 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    

 

 

CLASS B (1 entry) PUPPY DOG    ( 8  - 10mths)   
 47a  WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK FIRST COMMANDER br exh   
 D 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

 

 

CLASS C (2 entries) PUPPY DOG    (10 - 12mths) 

2 a   BELL Miss V    SOLO SPY FOR SURFSTONE br Bell & Poole   
 D 14/02/2023 Surfstone Master Spy - Applewest A Flash of Magic at Surfstone    
45 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    NEWLAITHE RESPECT br exh   
 D 30/12/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Newlaithe Wandaron    

 

 

CLASS D (4 entries) PUPPY BITCH  ( 6  -   8mths) 

1    BAGNALL J J    CILEMM THAT'S AMORE FOR MEJERIC br Clifton Karlson Cilia   
 B 17/06/2023 Mejeric Made You Look - Mejeric Ruby Red    
27 McCARTHY & GETHING D & S    JEDDHI RING OF FIRE br exh   
 B 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    
37a MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J    JEDDHI SPICE IT UP AT FARVALLEY bt McCarthy/ Gething   
 B 09/06/2023 Boxania Spice Innovation at Birleyvale - Jeddhi Firefly    
52 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY ENIGMA br exh   
 B 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    

 

 

CLASS E (1 entry) PUPPY BITCH  ( 8  - 10mths) 

49    WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK HONEY HONEY br exh   
 B 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

CLASS 4 (2 entries) YEARLING DOG 
29 MCDONALD E M & K L    YETEB TOTALLY CHARMING br McDonald   
 D 16/06/2022 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Ch Yeteb Little Miss Muffet JW    
39 ROBINSON A J    ULVERBOX MAGIC AND MAYHEM br Beardsell Van-Beck & O;Neill   
 D 10/04/2022 Ch Galicar Investigating with Limubox JW - Newlaithe Just Meghan    

 

 

CLASS 5 (no entries) NOVICE DOG 
 

CLASS 6 (1 entry) GRADUATE DOG 
3a BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE GET CARTA br Bell   
 D 06/02/2022 Almadinaks Zakalennyy Vetrom at Keibro - Surfstone Calypso                                                                                                                                                         

 

 

CLASS 7 (no entries) POST GRADUATE DOG 
 

 
CLASS   8     (8 entries)   LIMIT DOG 
4a BELL Miss V    SURFSTONE MASTER SPY br Bell   
 D 07/11/2020 Surfstone on Me' Todd - Surfstone Calypso    
9a COOK & POSTANCE Mrs J & Miss C    MANIC THINKING OUT LOUD br Cook & Postance   
 D 31/08/2019 Ch Lanfrese Ocolardo - Manic Heart of Glass    
11 GODWIN Mrs F    SULTASH PRINCE OF HEARTS br exh   
 D 02/09/2020 Ch Lanfrese Argento - RusImp Almadinaks Toch v Toch    
36a MURFIN & COBBLEDICK C & J    FARVALLEY HEART AND SOUL br Murfin   
 D 22/05/2018 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love    
40 TAYLOR Mrs P    NEWLAITHE ABSOLUTE BUG br Beardsell & Van-Beck   
 D 17/04/2021 Newlaithe Bug On JW ShCM - Newlaithe Pureoco JW    
41 TURNER & MURFIN B & C    FARVALLEY DARK WARRIOR br Murfin   
 D 22/05/2018 Ch Jeddhi Roman Heart - Farvalley Instant Love    
48 WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK BOOT NECK br Watson & Crooks   
 D 03/11/2019 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Scarlet O'Hara    
51 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY CONQUEROR br Woods   
 D 07/08/2021 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Aurora    

                    1st 29 2nd 39       

                     1st 21 2nd 23       

                     1st 27 2nd 52 3rd 1 Res    

                     1st          

                     1st 45 2nd        

                     1st 49         

                    1st 11 2nd 51 3rd 40 Res 48 VHC 51 

                    1st          



CLASS F (2 entries) PUPPY BITCH  (10 - 12mths)    
 8   CHERRY Mrs Y    CHERRYFORGE HINT OF RUSSIAN br exh   
 B 21/01/2023 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Olibetay Anastasia for Cherryforge    
17 HUCKERBY & DOWELL S & G    NORWILBECK BELLCHIME OLA br Huckerby & Dowell   
 B 05/01/2023 Ch Lottalove For Norwilbeck Bellchime - Hot Stuff for Norwilbeck Bellchime    

                     

 

 

 

CLASS G (2 entries) JUNIOR DOG   (12-15mths            
16   HUCKERBY & DOWELL S & G    BOESE L'AMORE FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME br M Kuech   
 D 12/11/2022 Boese Jiggerlardo JW - Boese Exotic Dancer    
24 KAVANAGH Linda    MARBELTON IN THE MIX br exh   
 D 12/11/2022 Arkeney Conqueror - Marbelton Bubble Bath    

 

 

CLASS H (no entries) JUNIOR DOG (15-18mths)                           
CLASS J (4 entries) JUNIOR BITCH (12-15mths)   
 7     CHELL Miss S    JORU TIME FOR CHANGE FOR LUDIC br Harding   
 B 12/11/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Joru Simply a Pleasure    
10 GODWIN & CHERRY Mrs F & Mr K            
  JIMBREN DESTINED FOR LOVE WITH SULTASH br B & S Hare   
 B 12/12/2022 Sultash Prince of Hearts - Jimbren Destined To Be    
46 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    DIDDLE ON NEWLAITHE br Taylor   
 B 16/11/2022 Newlaithe Diddle On ShCM - Newlaithe Pureoco    
53 WOODS Ken    ARKENEY DOWN TO ZERO br exh   
 B 23/11/2022 ItCh Ippolito Del Colle Dell'Infinito - Arkeney Aurora    

 

 

CLASS K (2 entries) JUNIOR BITCH (15-18mths)           
20 a    HUMPHRIES Mr C    CHRIBANNA GOOD TIMIN br exh   
 B 06/08/2022 Norwatch Sunhawk Good Time with Chribanna - Chribanna Amethyst Shower    
43 TURNER B & D    KEVANOR AFRICAN SUMMER AT SONSHOBY br Jones   
 B 28/06/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Kevanor Hot Gossip    

Best Puppy Dog 21 Best Puppy Bitch 27 Best Puppy 27     

                     1st 43 2nd        

                     1st 46 2nd 10 3rd 7 Res 53   

 CATALOGUE OF ENTRIES 

  

        JUDGE Mrs Lorraine Ames [Thenamy] 

 

 

CLASS 1 (2 entries) MINOR PUPPY DOG 
21 JOHNSON & PYNEGAR Mrs C & Mrs F           

 SASHBOB NEVER WOULD I EVER FROM BERWYNFA br Jonson & Pynegar   
 D 26/04/2023 Berwynfa Fifty Shadz Freed - Twist N Pulse at Berwynfa    
23 KAVANAGH Linda    ARKENEY ENDEAVOUR WITH MARBELTON br Woods   
 D 27/04/2023 Marbelton Evening All - Arkekey Astra    

 

 

 

CLASS 2 (3 entries) PUPPY DOG 
2 a    BELL Miss V    SOLO SPY FOR SURFSTONE br Bell & Poole   
 D 14/02/2023 Surfstone Master Spy - Applewest A Flash of Magic at Surfstone    
45 VAN-BECK Mrs V A    NEWLAITHE RESPECT br exh   
 D 30/12/2022 Ch Lanfrese Argento - Newlaithe Wandaron    
47a WATSON & CARPENTER CROOKS A J & C    ROYLARK FIRST COMMANDER br exh   
 D 12/03/2023 Beauimres First Officer at Roylark - Roylark Honey Bee    

 

 

 

CLASS 3 (2 entries) JUNIOR DOG 
16 HUCKERBY & DOWELL S & G            
         BOESE L'AMORE FOR NORWILBECK BELLCHIME br M Kuech   
 D 12/11/2022 Boese Jiggerlardo JW - Boese Exotic Dancer    
24 KAVANAGH Linda    MARBELTON IN THE MIX br exh   
 D 12/11/2022 Arkeney Conqueror - Marbelton Bubble Bath    
 

           

BEST IN SPECIAL EVENT     16 

Best Junior Dog 16 Best Junior Bitch 46 Best Junior 16     

                     1st 8 2nd 17       

                     1st 16 2nd 24       

                     1st 23 2nd 21       

                     1st 16 2nd 24       

                     1st 45 2nd  3rd      


